

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HALLIBURTON CO. AND DAVID LESAR,
Petitioners,

v.

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC., FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF MIL-
WAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EVAN A. YOUNG
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd.
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 322-2506

WM. BRADFORD REYNOLDS
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

DAVID D. STERLING
AARON M. STREETT
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN A. GESLISON
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana St.

Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 229-1234
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Questions Presented | i |
| Parties to the Proceedings | ii |
| Corporate Disclosure Statement | iii |
| Opinions Below | 1 |
| Statement of Jurisdiction | 2 |
| Rule Involved | 2 |
| Preliminary Statement | 2 |
| Statement | 4 |
| I. Background | 4 |
| II. Proceedings Below | 7 |
| A. Initial proceedings in district court | 7 |
| B. The court of appeals' initial decision | 7 |
| C. This Court's opinion | 8 |
| D. Proceedings on remand | 9 |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition | 11 |
| I. This Court Should Overrule <i>Basic</i> v. <i>Levinson</i> | 12 |
| A. <i>Basic</i> is premised on economic theory that is now roundly rejected | 13 |
| B. Because of <i>Basic</i> 's faulty foundation, federal courts have struggled to apply it, and state courts have refused to adopt it | 19 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| C. <i>Basic’s</i> “presumption” that common issues of reliance predominate is inconsistent with this Court’s recent class-certification jurisprudence | 21 |
| D. This case presents an ideal vehicle for the Court to reconsider <i>Basic</i> | 23 |
| II. The Decision Below Deepens A Circuit Split Over Whether Price-Impact Evidence May Defeat Class Certification ... | 26 |
| A. Even under <i>Basic</i> , price-impact evidence belongs at the class-certification stage..... | 26 |
| B. <i>Amgen’s</i> rationale compels allowing price-impact evidence at certification | 27 |
| C. The decision below conflicts with decisions of the Second and Third Circuits | 30 |
| Conclusion | 32 |
| Appendix A – Fifth Circuit Order Affirming District Court Grant of Class Certification (April 30, 2013) | 1a |
| Appendix B – Fifth Circuit Order Denying Rehearing En Banc (June 11, 2013) | 23a |
| Appendix C – District Court Order Granting Motion to Certify Class and Denying Motion to Supplement Record (Jan. 27, 2012) | 26a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Appendix D – Fifth Circuit Opinion Affirming District Court’s Order Denying Class Certification (Feb. 12, 2010) | 32a |
| Appendix E – District Court Memorandum Opinion and Order on Plaintiffs’ Motion to Certify Class (Nov. 4, 2008) | 54a |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 | 100a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Amgen, Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bell v. Ascendant Solutions, Inc.</i> , 422 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2005) | 15, 17 |
| <i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989) | 19 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 23 |
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)..... | 5, 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004) | 17 |
| <i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011)..... | 20, 31 |
| <i>In re Merck & Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 432 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2005)..... | 17 |
| <i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>Kaufman v. i-Stat Corp.</i> , 754 A.2d 1188 (N.J. 2000)..... | 20 |
| <i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)..... | 23 |
| <i>Manzo v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , No. Civ. A 18451-NC, 2002 WL 31926606 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2002), aff’d, 825 A.2d 239 (Del. 2003) | 20 |
| <i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)..... | 27 |
| <i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)..... | 25 |
| <i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007) | 7 |
| <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)..... | 13, 20, 25 |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)..... | 25 |
| <i>Unger v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)..... | 23, 25 |
| <i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... | 5, 21, 22, 23 |
| STATUTES AND RULES | |
| 15 U.S.C. §78j(b) | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1254(1)..... | 2 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | <i>passim</i> |
| 17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5 | <i>passim</i> |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| <i>Ayres, Back to Basics: Regulating How Corporations Speak to the Market</i> , 77 Va. L. Rev. 945 (1991)..... | 13 |
| <i>Barber et al., The Fraud-on-the-Market Theory and Indicators of Common Stock’s Efficiency</i> , 19 J. Corp. L. 285 (1994) | 15 |
| <i>Black, Behavioral Economics and Investor Protection</i> , 44 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 1493 (2013) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Bone & Evans, Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 1251 (2002) | 23 |
| <i>Bratton & Wachter, The Political Economy of Fraud on the Market</i> , 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 69 (2011)..... | 14 |
| <i>Chang & Suk, Stock Prices and the Secondary Dissemination of Information</i> , 33 Fin. Rev. 115 (1998) | 17 |
| <i>Cornell, Market Efficiency and Securities Litigation</i> , 6 Va. L. & Bus. Rev. 237 (2001) | 14, 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| Ferillo et al., <i>The “Less Than” Efficient Capital Markets Hypothesis: Requiring More Proof from Plaintiffs in Fraud-on-the-Market Cases</i> , 78 St. John’s L. Rev. 81 (2004) | 20 |
| Fisher, <i>Does the Efficient Market Theory Help Us Do Justice in a Time of Madness?</i> , 54 Emory L.J. 843 (2005) | 14, 15, 16 |
| Justin Fox, <i>The Myth of the Rational Market: A History of Risk, Reward, and Delusion on Wall Street</i> (2009) | 15 |
| Langevoort, <i>Basic at Twenty: Rethinking Fraud on the Market</i> , 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 151 (2009) | 14, 16, 20, 24 |
| Langevoort, <i>Theories, Assumptions, and Securities Regulation: Market Efficiency Revisited</i> , 140 U. Pa. L. Rev. 851 (1992) | 19 |
| Macey et al., <i>Lessons From Financial Economics: Materiality, Reliance, and Extending the Reach of Basic v. Levinson</i> , 77 Va. L. Rev. 1017 (1991) | 19 |
| Posner, <i>On the Receipt of the Ronald H. Coase Medal</i> , 12 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 265 (2010) | 15 |
| Rapp, <i>Rewiring the DNA of Securities Fraud Litigation: Amgen’s Missed Opportunity</i> , 44 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 1475 (2013) | 16, 19 |
| Stout, <i>The Mechanisms of Market Inefficiency</i> , 28 J. Corp. L. 635 (2003)..... | 16 |
